
 
 

 
 

 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD IN CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE, 

 
BUNRATTY ROAD,COOLOCK,DUBLIN 17 

 
ON MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM 

 
 

 
 
To each member of the North Central Area Committee 
Notification to attend the meeting of the above committee to be held on the Monday, 21 November 
2016 at 2.00 pm in Conference Room - Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, 
Dublin 17.  to deal with the items on the attached Agenda.   
 
 
15TH November 2016 
 
 
Dave  Dinnigan 
Area Manager 
 
 

Contact:  
Dympna Mc Cann, Yvonne Kirwan  
North Central Area Office, Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17 
 
Tel: 2228847 & 2228848 
 
E-mail: north.central@dublincity.ie 
 

 



 
 

 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on the 17th October 2016   

 
1 - 6 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

7 - 14 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Edenmore Boxing Club  
Presentation from Edenmore Boxing Club  Daithi Moore, Theresa Kelly 
 

 

b   Progress report on Clontarf Promenade wave and overtopping modelling  
Gerard O’Connell 
 

 

c   KCCP  
Verbal update on KCCP     Jim Lee 
 

 

d   Monthly report on the Housing Report within the North Central Area  
( Report herewith) Derek Farrell, Aidan Fitzsimons  
 

15 - 44 

e   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public 
Right of Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 60 Vernon 
Avenue, rear of 15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, REAR/SIDE OF 14, 
15 and 16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf , Dublin 3  
Verbal update  Elaine Mulvenny 
 

 

f   Report on North  Bull Island Volunteer Programme  
( Report herewith) Noel Mc Evoy 
 

45 - 46 

g   Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership  
(Report herewith) 
 

47 - 50 

h   Joint Inter Authority meetings  
Dave Dinnigan 
 

 

i   Area Discretionary Programme 2017  
Dave Dinnigan 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters 
 
Minutes of  Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th October 2016 ( Report 
herewith) 
 

51 - 62 

6   Planning And Development Matters   
 

 

a   Presentation  
Site 1: 
 

 



 
 

3973/16 – 
 
 Planning permission is being sought on a site at 52, 54, 56, 58, Station 
Road, (adjacent Ashcroft Housing Estate) in Raheny for a residential 
apartment development consisting of the demolition of 4 no. existing 
dwellings, 1 no. workshop and other ancillary structures and the erection 
of an apartment block containing 71 no. apartments consisting of 7 no. 1 
bed, 52 no. 2 bed and 12 no. 3 bedroom apartments in a single block 
varying in height from 4 to 6 storeys with upper floors set back; apartments 
with balconies at all levels and all over basement car park with ramped 
vehicle access from Ashcroft Estate, containing 60 car parking spaces, 76 
bicycle spaces, bin stores and ancillary services, emergency fire tender 
and bin lorry access from Station Road with stair and lift access to 
basement in central courtyard, associated site works, landscaping and 
boundary treatments all on site of 0.36ha. 
 
Bryan Ward 
 

b   Derelict Sites Quarterly Report  
 Quarter 3  Derelict Sites update for the North Central Area ( Report 
herewith) Helen Mc Namara Senior Executive Officer, Niall Dully, 
Administrative Officer,  
 

63 - 68 

c   Disposal of 41 apartments at New Priory, Hole in the Wall Road, Dublin 13  
( Report herewith)  
 

69 - 74 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
  
 

That the manager please give details on the process that is to be followed 
by DCC in relation to the reduction of the wall height along the Clontarf 
seafront and that he give a timeline for same. 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell  
  
 

That this Area Committee expresses its appreciation to the staff of DCC 
and Dublin Fire Brigade and also An Garda Siochana for their efforts over 
the Halloween period.  Councillors are aware of the tremendous efforts 
made by our own DCC staff both on the ground and in back office support 
roles over this period and would like to say, thank you. 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland & Councillor Larry 
O'Toole  
  
 

That this local area committee recognises the concerns of the Lorcan and 
Castletimon residents with regard to the development of the Lawrence 
Lands, particularly the land immediately adjacent to the back of the 
houses on Lorcan Crescent and in front of Castletimon Gardens and 
seeks that: 
 
a) full consultation be undertaken by this area office with local residents 
b) the proposal of a linear park by the Lorcan Estate Residents 
Association be fully considered by DCC planning section 
c) that the report on the plans, concerns and proposals presented to DCC 
by the Lorcan Estate Residents Association be issued and presented to 

 



 
 

the Lorcan Estate Residents Association with immediate effect.  

 
d   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  

 
That the Manager provide a full report on progress/status of the Clontarf 
to Amiens St cycle route connection. 

 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 

That this area committee is concerned at the announcement that the 
allotments at the Change Gardens (Doras Bui) would no longer be 
available to the community and request that Dublin City Council intervene 
and offer whatever assistance it can to enable the community to maintain 
its access to this amenity. 

 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 

That this area committee notes the efforts of a number of parents in the 
Clongriffin area to establish a Scout Den in the this new community and 
requests that Dublin City Council supports the community's 
representations to Gannon Developers to co-fund the construction of a 
Den in the same manner they have previously done in Portmarnock. 

 
 

 

 



 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA 

COISDE CHEANTAR AN LARTHUAISCIRT 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY 17th OCTOBER 2016 AT 2.00 P.M 
 
 
5098. Minutes of meeting held on the 19th September 2016 
          Order: Noted 
 
5099. Questions to Area Manager 
          Order: Noted 
 
 
5100.     Area Matters 
 

a. Presentation on the Santry River Greenway   
Order: Submit Joint motion from the North Central Area and North West 
Area to the Environment and Transport SPC following presentation to 
the North West Area 

 
b. Verbal update on allocations at New Priory  

Order: Noted.  Clarification required on who can purchase Units 
 

c. Report on outstanding Issues of Pyrite within the North Central  
Order: Noted 

 
d. Report on specifications of Landscape Contracts  

Order: Noted 
 

e. Presentation on St. Anne’s All Weather pitch  
Order: Noted  

 
f. Proposal to Provide a City Farm In St Anne’s Park Raheny. 

Order: Noted. Clarification on certain issues sought by Councillors 
 

g. Quarterly Report on the Housing Programme 

Order: Report monthly on items specific to the North Central Area 

 

h. Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public Right of 
Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 60 Vernon Avenue, rear of 
15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, REAR/SIDE OF 14, 15 and 16 St. 
Joseph’s Square, Clontarf , Dublin 3  
Order: Report rejected. Report to November North Central Area 
Committee meeting  
 

i. Naming & Numbering Proposal for development on lands at cells P13 & P15 
Belmayne,Balgriffin, Dublin 13. 
Order: Agreed 
 

j. Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership  

Order: Noted 

 
5101.  Items for following meetings 

Page 1



 
 Report on  KCCP---Issue re fence 
 Waste in Parks / Open Spaces 
 
 
 
5102.   Roads and Traffic Matters 
 

a. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on  the  27th September  2016   
Order: Noted 

 
5103.  Planning and Development Matters  
  

a. Proposed disposal of Dublin City Councils fee simple interest in the former Tayto 
Factory Site, Coolock Industrial Estate, Malahide Road, Dublin 17. 

Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 

 
MOTIONS: 

 
     
5104. Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 

Acknowledging the effectiveness of park cafes in creating community spaces and 
encouraging families into our local parks, that the area manager conduct a local 
community study to ascertain the viability of a tearoom/cafe in Father Collins Park. 

 Order: Report to Councillor 
 
5105. Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 

Acknowledging the need for a rapid increase in housing supply in the North Central 
Area/Area B housing list, that the local area office  
a) seek to expedite the development of sites already identified within the area by at 
least 9 - 18 months, in particularly Bunratty Road Phase 1.c, the Spine site in 
Darndale, Belcamp Sites B & C, Slademore Ayrfield, the lands bordering the 
Malahdie Rd. & Clarehall Avenue including the identified PPP Ayrfield site  
b) provide every support to Approved Housing Bodies seeking to provide social 
housing units within our local area  
c) liaise with the owners of private lands that have to date secured planning 
permission approval for  housing but who have not yet commenced on site with a 
view to providing support for commencement. 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

5106. Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 

That the North Central Area Office conduct a traffic and public transport assessment 
to ascertain  
 
a) the current capacity of the infrastructure and public transport services to 
accommodate an increase in residential and nursing home units as per planning 
permissions 3301/16 (217 apartments, containing 28 No. 1 Bed Studio's, 43 No.1 
bed Apartments, 84 No.2 bed apartments & 62 No. 3 bed apartments)  and planning 
permissions 3584/16 (2-3 storey convenience retail store with subsidiary alcohol 

Page 2



sales area and c.1
[...]
 response and the allocation of residents impacted by the 
fire 

g) that the Area Manager clarify the role and responsibilities of the liaison officer at the 
complex 

Order: Report to Councillor 
 
Attendance 
 
Councillor Ciarán O’Moore (In chair) 
 
Councillor Paddy Bourke, Councillor Tom Brabazon, Councillor Declan Flanagan, Councillor 
Alison Gilliland, Councillor  Deirdre Heney, Councillor  Jane Horgan-Jones,Councillor  
Michael Mac Donncha, Councillor Sean Paul Mahon, Councillor Edel Moran, Councillor 
Michael O’Brien,Councillor Damian O’Farrell, Councillor Ciarán O’Moore, Councillor Naoise 
O’Muiri, Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 
 
Dublin City Council 
 
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager, 
Dympna McCann, Senior Staff Officer 
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
Jim Lee, Community and Social Development Officer 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Conor O’Leary,Executive Engineer 
Noel Mc Evoy, Executive Parks Superintendent 
Les  Moore, City Parks Superintendent 
 
Councillor Mannix Flynn, 
 

Page 4



David O’Connor, DIT 
Odhran Reid, Northside Partnership 
Matthias Borscheid , Northside Partnership 
Gavin Kenny, Dublin City Farm 
Marian Kelly, Dublin City Farm 

Page 5





DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

21
st

 November, 2016 
 

 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the area manager to respond to this query (details supplied).” 
 

Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the area manager to respond to this query (details supplied).” 
 

Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“Can the manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the area manager to respond to this query (details supplied).” 
 

Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manage
[...]
the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
 “To as the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
  

Page 10



 
Q.45 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
 “To as the Area Manager to detail (details supplied).” 

 
Q.46 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
 “To as the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 

 
Q.47 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
 “To as the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.48 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
 “To as the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 

  
 Q.49 Question in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke 
 
 “Would the Manager have the footpath on (details supplied) surveyed and repaired as a 
 matter of urgency as this path serves St. Fiacra’s School, 1400 pupils and is in a very 
 dangerous condition.”  
  
Q.50 Question in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke 
 
 “Can the Manager tell me (details supplied).” 
  
Q.51 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
Q.52 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
Q.53 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
Q.54 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
  
Q.55 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
   
Q.56 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
   
Q.57 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
Q.58 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”  
 
  

Page 11



 
Q.59 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.60 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to detail the particular choices of traffic calming speed ramps 
 available (height in particular) and to indicate the rationale for their discriminate use (why 
 some areas have higher ramps than others) across the area.” 
 
Q.61 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.62 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.63 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.64 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.65 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.66 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.67 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.68 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.69 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.70 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.71 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.72 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 
 

 

Page 12



Q.73 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please respond to the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.74 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.75 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.76 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.77 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.78 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.79 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.80 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.81 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.82 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.83 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.84 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.85 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.86 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 

Page 13



Q.88 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.91 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.92 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.93 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.94 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.95 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 
 

             
              
              
              
 

             
              
              
              
              
              
              
                   Funding Allocation Provided: €292m 

             
              

                2015 2016 To date 

           Units Completed  to date 565 345 

           Voids turned round to date 1012 713 

           HAP Tenancies (Dublin Region) 112 561 

           Outturn 1689 1619 

           

P
age 15



                            
   

              

              

              

           

              

                2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

      Outturn 1689 1619         3308 

      Units under construction    98 303 39     440 

      Units currently being acquired   265 74 97     436 

 
          

Part V   25 26       51 

      Units at Tender Stage   0 19 184     203 

      Capital Appraisals Submitted to Department     22 366 200   588 

      Units at Preliminary Planning/Design   13 51 237 341 163 805 

      Potential Units from Vacant Council Lands           500 500 

      Sites for Social housing PPP Bundle 1           200 200 

      Projected Acquisitions     100 100 100   300 

      Rapid Home Delivery     201 100     301 

      Total 1689 2020 796 1123 641 863 7132 

      

              

              

               
 
 

             

              

              

              

              

              

              

P
age 16



              Schemes completed to date in 2016 – Department of Housing, Planning, Community and Local Government (DHPCLG) 

Capital Works Management Frame
[...]
1 apartments at New Priory, Hole in the Wall 
Road, Dublin 13 
 

 
Further to Report 244/2016 which was presented to the City Council in September 
2016, the redevelopment of Phase 1 of New Priory (formerly Priory Hall) is now 
complete. The sale of Phase 1 of the development was launched on the 20th October 
2016. 
 
Phase 1 (Blocks 1-7) comprises of 60 apartments of which 43 apartments were 
offered for sale on the open market. Booking deposits have been received for all 
apartments on offer and all potential purchasers have arranged a mortgage privately.  
 
The site location is shown on map index number SM-2016-0546 submitted with this 
report.  
 
It is now proposed to dispose of 41 of the 43 apartments offered for sale as detailed 
below:  
 

Apt 
No. 

Address Name of 
Purchasers 

Sale Price 

1 Block 1, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Melanie Nerb €165,000 

1 Block 2, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Nadia McGavin €165,000 

2 Block 2, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Rosie Galligan €165,000 

1 Block 3, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Wojciech Nowak & 
Dorota JAgiello 
Nowak 

€165,000 

1 Block 4, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Andrea Theiszova €165,000 

2 Block 4, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Gaughran Homes 
Ireland Ltd 

€165,000 

2 Block 5, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Olivier Nicolas €165,000 

1 Block 6, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

John Connaughton €165,000 

2 Block 6, New Priory, Hole in Pavel Pimshin €165,000 

Page 69



the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

2 Block 1, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Gillian Brady 
 

€175,000 

Apt 
No. 

Address Name of 
Purchasers 

Sale Price 

3 Block 2, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Maeve Haugh €186,000 

4 Block 3, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Barbara Priosek & 
Lukasz Priosek 

€175,000 

3 Block 4, New Priory, Hole in 
the 
[...]


9 Block 3, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Schira Tallon €210,000 

Apt 
No. 

Address Name of 
Purchasers 

Sale Price 

9 Block 5, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Conor Armstrong €210,000 

3 Block 1, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Harley Holdings €145,000 

8 Block 1, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Harley Holdings €160,000 

5 Block 1, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Harley Holdings €150,000 

5 Block 2, New Priory, Hole in 
the Wall Road, Dublin 13 

Julie Smith €178,000 

 
There shall be an obligation on the purchasers to become members of the 
Management Company, which shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and 
insurance of the common areas of the entire development. In this regard the 
purchasers shall be liable for the service charge from the date of purchase. 
 
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law 
Agent in his discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an 
exchange of contracts has taken place. 
 
 
Dated this 14th day of November 2016. 
 
 
Paul Clegg___________________ 
A/Assistant Chief Executive 

Page 71





P
age 73




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on the 17th October 2016
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3d Monthly report on the Housing Report within the North Central Area
	3f Report on North  Bull Island Volunteer Programme
	3g Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership
	5 Roads and Traffic Matters
	6b Derelict Sites Quarterly Report
	6c Disposal of 41 apartments at New Priory, Hole in the Wall Road, Dublin 13
	New Priory - Apartments 1






Minutes of the meeting

Comhairle Cathrach
' Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD ON MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of meeting held on the 17th October 2016
Order: Noted
Questions to the Area Manager
Order: Noted
Area Matters
a Edenmore Boxing Club
Order: Edenmore Boxing Club to forward copy of their Business

Plan. Area Manager will then organise a meeting with City Parks
Superintendent

b Progress report on Clontarf Promenade wave and overtopping modelling
Order: Email copy of presentation to the North Central Area
Committee

c KCCP

Order: Noted

d Monthly report on the Housing Report within the North Central Area
Order: Noted. Committee requested an information meeting be
arranged in relation to the upcoming Belcamp Rapid Build.

e Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public
Right of Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 60 Vernon
Avenue, rear of 15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, REAR/SIDE OF 14,
15 and 16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf , Dublin 3
Order: Report back to December North Central Area Committee
meeting

f Report on North Bull Island Volunteer Programme
Order: Noted

g Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership
Order: There was overwhelming support for extending the opening
hours at Northside Swimming Pool.
It was suggested that Dublin City Council advertise the available
1




hours more effectively. Area Manager to liaise with Sports
Development Section

h Joint Inter Authority meetings
Order: Committee invited to make submissions for inclusion as
Agenda items at the next Joint Inter Authority meeting with Fingal
County Council

[ Area Discretionary Programme 2017
Order: Committee invited to make submissions for works/projects to
be carried out under the 2017 Discretionary Fund

Items for following meetings

Playground Audit to include clarification re location of Playground at
Kilbarrack United Pitch or Roseglen

Report on deficiencies in Derelict Sites Laws—What monies are revovered ?

Report re lllegal Parking & Traffic Management of Merville Avenue,

Fairview. Representative from Parking Enforcement to attend December

meeting

Report on Naming of New Estates

Report on Major Emergency Plan

Roads and Traffic Matters

Order: Noted

Planning And Development Matters

a Presentation
Order: Noted. Councillors requested to have their objections to this
planning application recorded and were advised that any
observations or recommendations cannot be taken into account in
the determination of the planning application unless formally
submitted in accordance with the provisions of the Planning and

Development Regulations.

b Derelict Sites Quarterly Report
Order: Noted . Report to future meeting on deficiencies in Derelict

Sites Laws

o Disposal of 41 apartments at New Priory, Hole in the Wall Road, Dublin 13
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council

Motions

a Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney

Order: Report to Councillor

b Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell
Order: Report to Councillor

c Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland & Councillor Larry
2



O'Toole
Order: Report to Councillor

d Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muiri

Order: Report to Councillor

e Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien

Order: Report to Councillor

f Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien

Order: Report to Councillor

Councillor Ciaran O'Moore
Chairperson
Monday, 21 November 2016

Attendance:

Members: Members:
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons
Naoise Muiri Michael O'Brien
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland
Officers

Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer

Joanne O’Sullivan, Assistant Staff Officer
Gerard O’Connell, Engineer In Charge
David Dunne, Executive Engineer

Aidan Fitzsimons, Area Housing Manager
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager
Noel Mc Evoy , Parks

Bryan Ward, Planning

Niall Dully, Derelict Sites Section

Aileen Doyle , Senior Community Officer
Madeleine Ebbs, Senior Community Officer

Apologies:

Non-Members:

Ken Mc Donald, Hooke and Mc Donald
Austin Mc Coy, Lorcan Residents
Brendan Dalton, Lorcan Residents
Theresa Kelly, Edenmore

David Moore, Edenmore

John M ¢ Evoy, Edenmore

Maria Shannon, 98 FM

Clem Loscher

Members:

Deirdre Heney
Micheal Mac Donncha
Damian O'Farrell

Tom Brabazon






